
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Invitation To Bid (ITB) 
 

ADDENDUM #1 
 

July 9, 2018 

 
ITB Number:  10595 
 
ITB Services: The Department of Juvenile Justice (Department or DJJ) is seeking a Respondent 

to provide statewide drug screen testing services (pre-employment, randomly 
selected, reasonable suspicion and special testing (add-ons as defined herein)) 
for the Department of Juvenile Justice to include sample collection, laboratory 
analysis, report, and a Third Party Medical Review Officer for all results.  The 
Respondent shall furnish all necessary personnel, materials, services, facilities 
and any incidentals necessary to the performance of work as specified in the 
Services to be Sought. 

 
UNSPSC Code:   85121800; 85121810 
 
Subject: This Addendum contains modification to the original ITB Calendar of Events and 

questions submitted by prospective Respondents and the Department’s answers. 
 
Deletions are indicated by “strikethrough” or reference. Additions, updates or replacements are indicated 
by “underscore”, reference the section(s) below: 
 
REFERENCE:  Page 8, Attachment B, Section IV., A., Calendar of Events  
UPDATE:    

 
DATE TIME ACTION WHERE 

Wednesday, 
June 27, 2018 
Monday, 
July 9, 2018 

5:00 PM 
EDT 

Anticipated date that 
answers to written 
questions will be posted 
on the web site. 

MyFlorida.com web site 
http://www.myflorida.com/apps/vbs/
vbs_www.main_menu 

Tuesday, 
July 10, 2018 
Thursday, 
July 19, 2018  

2:00 PM 
EDT 

Bids Due and Opened Attention:  Dominque Wimberly 
Department of Juvenile Justice 
Bureau of Procurement and 
Contract Administration 
2737 Centerview Drive, Suite 1100 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3100 

Wednesday, 
July 25, 2018 
Tuesday, 
July 31, 2018 

C.O.B. Anticipated date of 
posting of Notice of 
Agency Decision 

MyFlorida.com web site 
http://www.myflorida.com/apps/vbs/
vbs_www.main_menu 

Saturday, 
September 1, 
2018 

 Anticipated Rate 
Agreement Start Date 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.myflorida.com/apps/vbs/vbs_www.main_menu
http://www.myflorida.com/apps/vbs/vbs_www.main_menu
http://www.myflorida.com/apps/vbs/vbs_www.main_menu
http://www.myflorida.com/apps/vbs/vbs_www.main_menu


Page 2 of 3 

 

 

(Questions are presented in exact manner received.) 
 

Question from Pre-Employ - Received on 6/4/2018 

Question #1 Do you have an estimated annual volume of tests that you will be conducting annually, or a 
specified annual budget amount? 
 

Answer #1 The average volume of pre-employment tests conducted annually is 1,560.   

Question from RN Expertise, Inc. - Received on 6/14/2018 

Question #2 Can you please provide the information for the previous contract and the prices for the drug 
testing?  

Answer #2 The current Contract is D2046 and the Provider is Laboratory Corporation of America 
(LABCORP).   The Contract is listed on the Florida Accountability Contract Tracking System 
(FACTS) and the link is:  https://facts.fldfs.com/Search/ContractSearch.aspx 
 
Note: This contract also includes statewide Clinical Laboratory Services.  
 
Below is the current price list for the Personnel Requested Drug Screen Testing Lab services as per 
Attachment II (pre-employment, randomly selected, reasonable suspension, fitness of duty testing and 
testing for volunteer(s).  The Department will pay the Provider at the fixed rate specified below, upon 
receipt of invoice with documentation supporting the service provision.   
 

Drug Screen Tests Rate Per Test 

Pre-Employment (8 panel with mdma and 
expanded Opiates and Oxy) with Confirmation 

Testing 
$20.00 

Reasonable Suspicion (8 panel with MDMA and 
expanded Opiates and Oxy with Confirmation 

Testing as needed 
$20.00 

Random Drug Screen Testing (8 panel with 
MDMA and expanded Opiates and Oxy) with 

Confirmation Testing 
$20.00 

Alcohol (Urine) (add on) $12.00 

Methadone (add on)  

Lysergic Acid Diethylamide (LSD) (add on test) $60.00 

Gamma Hydroxybutyric Acid (GHB) (add on test) Not available 

Steroids (add on test) $80.00 

6-Acetymorphine (6-AM – Heroin metabolite (add 
on test) 

Included 

DOT CDL Test (Reasonable Suspicion) $20.00 

MRO Services 
DOT review 

$4.00 

MRO Services 
All tests 

$4.00 

Yearly Cost to Maintain Data base of Employee 
for Random Testing 

$500.00 

Monthly Cost to Generate Random Test List of 
Non-Regulated Employee 

Included 

Monthly Cost to Generate Random Test List of or 
CDL Driver Pool 

Included 

Collections at Lab Corp PSC’s $8.00 

Collections by 3rd Party in Key West $25.00 

Post-Accident Hotline $250.00/year 
$25.00 per event 

On Site Collections $25.00 each 
minimum of 5 per 

https://facts.fldfs.com/Search/ContractSearch.aspx


Page 3 of 3 

 

 

event. $50.00 per 
hour wait time 

 
 

 
Return of this Addendum is not mandatory; however, the Respondent is responsible for its contents and is 
requested to sign and submit this Addendum with its response to the ITB. 
 
Protests must be filed with the General Counsel’s Office, Department of Juvenile Justice, 2737 Centerview 
Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3100, within the time prescribed in subsection 120.57(3), Florida 
Statutes, and chapter 28-110, Florida Administrative Code. Notices delivered by hand delivery or delivery 
service shall be to the Agency Clerk, Office of the General Counsel, Florida Department of Juvenile Justice, 
2737 Centerview Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3100, with a copy to the Department’s Procurement 
Manager responsible for this solicitation.  
 
Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in subsection 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, or failure to post 
the bond or other security required by law within the time allowed for filing a bond, shall constitute a waiver 
of proceedings under chapter 120, Florida Statutes.  Written notices, formal requests and proceedings must 
conform to the requirements set forth in chapter 28-110, Florida Administrative Code. 
  
Any person who files an action protesting a decision or intended decision pertaining to contracts 
administered by the department or agency pursuant to subsection 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, shall post 
with the department or the agency at the time of filing the formal written protest a bond payable to the 
department or agency in an amount equal to 1 percent (1%) of the estimated contract amount.  The 
estimated contract amount shall be based upon the contract price submitted by the protestor or, if no 
contract price was submitted, the department or agency shall estimate the contract amount based on factors 
including, but not limited to, the price of previous or existing contracts for similar commodities or contractual 
services, the amount appropriated by the Legislature for the contract, or the fair market value of similar 
commodities or contractual services.  The agency shall provide the estimated contract amount to the 
Provider within seventy-two (72) hours, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays, after the filing 
of the notice of protest by the Provider.  The estimated contract amount is not subject to protest pursuant 
to subsection 120.57(3), Florida Statutes.  The bond shall be conditioned upon the payment of all costs and 
charges that are adjudged against the protestor in the administrative hearing in which the action is brought 
and in any subsequent appellate court proceeding.  In lieu of a bond, the department or agency may, in 
either case, accept a cashier's check, official bank check, or money order in the amount of the bond.  If, 
after completion of the administrative hearing process and any appellate court proceedings, the department 
or agency prevails, it shall recover all costs and charges which shall be included in the final order or 
judgment, excluding attorney's fees.  This section shall not apply to protests filed by the Office of Supplier 
Diversity.  Upon payment of such costs and charges by the protestor, the bond, cashier's check, official 
bank check, or money order shall be returned to the protestor.  If, after the completion of the administrative 
hearing process and any appellate court proceedings, the protestor prevails, it shall recover all costs and 
charges which shall be included in the final order or judgment, excluding attorney's fees. 
 
 
SIGNED BY: ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAME: _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
COMPANY: _________________________________________________________________________ 
 
TITLE: _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE: _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 


